
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION AND LITERACY


RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 92

ANSWERED ON 04.12.2024


Guidelines on school safety in Uttar Pradesh


92 # Shri Naveen Jain:

Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) the aims and objectives of the new school safety guidelines to ensure safety of students in both private and Government schools;

(b) the details of safety concerns addressed by the guidelines; and

(c) the efforts made by the Ministry for the implementation of the guidelines in the States including the State of Uttar Pradesh?


 (a) to (c): A Statement is laid on the table of the House.


**********
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ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

(SHRI JAYANT CHAUDHARY)


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (c) OF RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 92 FOR 04.12.2024 ASKED BY HON’BLE MEMBER OF

PARLIAMENT SHRI NAVEEN JAIN REGARDING GUIDELINES ON SCHOOL SAFETY

IN UTTAR PRADESH

(a) to (c): Government of India has issued various guidelines from time to time for ensuring safety and security of children in schools to all States/ UTs. Education is in the Concurrent list of the Constitution and majority of the schools are under the administrative control of respective State Government and UT Administration. The guidelines are as under:-


1. Guidelines on School Safety and Security by Department of School Education and Literacy issued on 01.10.2021. These guidelines are uploaded on the website of DoSEL at

https://dsel.education.gov.in/sites/default/files/2021-10/guidelines_sss.pdf

2. NCPCR examined and compiled different guidelines and developed a comprehensive manual titled- “Manual on Safety and Security of Children in Schools” dated 26.02.2018. The manual is available at the link:

https://ncpcr.gov.in/uploads/165604923562b54e531fe87_manual-on-safety-and-security-of-

children-in-schools-sep-2021-2465-kb.pdf

3. Guidelines on School Safety Policy by the National Disaster Management Authority (NDMA) issued on 27.02.2017. These guidelines are available at the link:

https://dsel.education.gov.in/sites/default/files/rte/Guidelines_feb.pdf


These guidelines shared with all States/UTs interalia contain provisions for ensuring the safety and security of children in schools and fixing the accountability of various stakeholders and different departments. DoSEL guidelines are advisory in nature and States/UTs are expected to implement them and they may incorporate additions/modifications to them, according to their specific requirements.

The guidelines aim to foster collaboration among stakeholders for a safe school environment, raise awareness of existing safety policies, clarify roles in implementation, assign accountability for child safety during school activities and transportation, and enforce a strict ‘Zero Tolerance Policy’ against negligence.

 DoSEL’s guidelines on School Safety and Security are to be read with National Disaster Management Authority’s (NDMA) National Disaster Management Guidelines on School Safety

Policy which are statutory in nature and are required to be complied without any deviation.

The NDMA guidelines provide for monitoring of implementation of the National Disaster

Management Guidelines on School Safety Policy on designated activities like conducting annual mock drills, installation of fire-extinguishers, training of students and teachers in school safety and disaster preparedness, adherence to safety norms with respect to storage of inflammable and toxic material and grant of recognition certificate only to those schools that comply with structural safety norms specifically pertain to fire safety.

 DoSEL on 22.08.2024 reiterated States/UTs to implement the Guidelines on School Safety and Security in spirit to ensure the safety and security of children in schools.

Uttar Pradesh Government has on 14.10.2024 circulated the ‘Guidelines on School Safety and Security’ dated 01.10.2024 issued by Department of School Education and Literacy.


*****
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भारत सरकार
शिक्षा मंत्रालय

स्कूल शिक्षा और साक्षरता विभाग
राज्य सभा

ताराांकित प्रश्न सांख्या- 92
उत्तर देने की तारीख-04/12/2024

उत्तर प्रदेश में विद्यालय-सुरक्षा सांबांधी ददशाननदेश
92# श्री निीन जैन:

क्या शशक्षा मंत्री यह बताने की कृपा करेंगे कक:

(क) ननजी और सरकारी दोनों तरह के विद्यालयों में छात्रों की सुरक्षा सुननश्चित करने के शलए
विद्यालय-सुरक्षा संबंधी नए ददिाननदेिों के लक्ष्य और उदेचय क्या हैं;
(ख) ददिाननदेिों में सुरक्षा संबंधी ककन सरोकारों के बारे में ननदेि हैं; और
(ग) उत्तर प्रदेि राज्य सदहत राज्यों में इन ददिाननदेिों के कायाान्ियन के शलए मंत्रालय द्िारा
क्या प्रयास ककए गए हैं?

उत्तर
शशक्षा मांत्री

(श्री धमेंद्र प्रधान)

(क) से (ग): वििरण सभा-पटल पर रख ददया गया है।
******
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�श�ा मंत्रालय म� राज्य मंत्री  (श्री जयंत चौधर�)


उत्तर प्रदेश में विद्यालय-सुरक्षा सांबांधी ददशाननदेश िे सांबांध में माननीय सांसद सदस्य श्री निीन
जैन द्िारा पूछे गए ददनाांि 04.12.2024 िे राज् य सभा ताराांकित प्रश्न सांख्या 92 िे भाग (ि)
से (ग) िे उत्तर में सांदशभित वििरण


(क) से (ग): भारत सरकार ने राज्यों/संघ राज्य क्षेत्रों के स्कूलों में बच्िों की संरक्षा और
सुरक्षा सुननश्चित करने के शलए समय-समय पर विशभन्न ददिाननदेि जारी ककए हैं। शिक्षा
संविधान की समिती सूिी में है और अधधकांि स्कूल संबंधधत राज्य सरकार और संघ राज्य
क्षेत्र प्रिासन के प्रिासननक ननयंत्रण में हैं। ददिाननदेि ननम्नानुसार हैं:


1. स्कूल शिक्षा एिं साक्षरता विभाग द्िारा स्कूल संरक्षा और सुरक्षा संबंधी ददिा-ननदेि
ददनांक 01.10.2021 को जारी ककए गए। ये ददिा-ननदेि स्कूल शिक्षा एि ंसाक्षरता विभाग की
िेबसाइट https://dsel.education.gov.in/sites/default/files/2021-10/guidelines_sss.pdf पर
अपलोड ककए गए हैं।


2. एनसीपीसीआर ने विशभन्न ददिा-ननदेिों की जांि की और उन्हें संकशलत ककया तथा
ददनांक 26.02.2018 के “स्कूलों में बच्िों की संरक्षा और सुरक्षा पर मैनुअल” िीर्ाक से एक
व्यापक मैनुअल तैयार ककया। यह मैनुअल
https://ncpcr.gov.in/uploads/165604923562b54e531fe87_manual-on-safety-and-security-

of-children-in-schools-sep-2021-2465-kb.pdf शलकं पर उपलब्ध है।


3. राष्ट्रीय आपदा प्रबंधन प्राधधकरण (एनडीएमए) द्िारा स्कूल संरक्षा नीनत संबंधी ददिा-
ननदेि ददनांक 27.02.2017 को जारी ककए गए। ये ददिा-ननदेि
https://dsel.education.gov.in/sites/default/files/rte/Guidelines_feb.pdf शलकं पर उपलब्ध हैं।


सभी राज्यों/संघ राज्य क्षते्रों के साथ साझा ककए गए इन ददिा-ननदेिों में अन्य बातों के
साथ-साथ स्कूलों में बच्िों की सरंक्षा और सुरक्षा सुननश्चित करने तथा विशभन्न दहतधारकों
और विशभन्न विभागों की जिाबदेही तय करने के प्रािधान िाशमल हैं। स्कूल शिक्षा और
साक्षरता विभाग के ददिा-ननदेि सलाहकार प्रकृनत के हैं और राज्यों/सघं राज्य क्षेत्रों से उन्हें
लागू करने की अपेक्षा की जाती है तथा िे अपनी विशिष्ट्ट आिचयकताओं के अनुसार उनमें
पररिधान/संिोधन िाशमल कर सकते हैं।


 इन ददिाननदेिों का उद्देचय स्कूल में सुरक्षक्षत िातािरण के शलए दहतधारकों के बीि
सहयोग को बढािा देना,मौजूदा सुरक्षा नीनतयों के बारे में जागरूकता बढाना, कायाान्ियन में
भूशमकाओं को स्पष्ट्ट करना, स्कूल की गनतविधधयों और पररिहन के दौरान बाल संरक्षा के शलए
जिाबदेही तय करना और लापरिाही के विरूद्ध सख्त 'िून्य सहनिीलता नीनत' लागू करना है।
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 स्कूल संरक्षा और सुरक्षा के संबंध में स्कूल शिक्षा और साक्षरता विभाग के ददिाननदेिों
को राष्ट्रीय आपदा प्रबंधन प्राधधकरण (एनडीएमए) के स्कूल संरक्षा नीनत पर राष्ट्रीय आपदा
प्रबंधन ददिाननदेिों के साथ पढा जाना िादहए, जो सांविधधक प्रकृनत के हैं और बबना ककसी
वििलन के उनका अनुपालन ककया जाना अपेक्षक्षत है।

एनडीएमए के ददिा-ननदेिों में िावर्ाक मॉक ड्रिल आयोश्जत करना, अश्ननिामक यंत्रों की
स्थापना, स्कूल सुरक्षा और आपदा तैयारी में छात्रों और शिक्षकों को प्रशिक्षण, ज्िलनिील और
विर्ाक्त सामग्री के भंडारण के संबंध में संरक्षा मानदंडों का पालन और केिल उन स्कूलों को
मान्यता प्रमाण-पत्र प्रदान करना िाशमल है जो वििेर् रूप से अश्नन संरक्षा से संबंधधत
संरिनात्मक संरक्षा मानदंडों का अनुपालन करत ेहैं जैसे ननधााररत कियाकलापों के संबंध में
स्कूल संरक्षा नीनत पर राष्ट्रीय आपदा प्रबंधन ददिा-ननदेिों के कायाान्ियन की ननगरानी का
प्रािधान है।

 ददनांक 22.08.2024 को स्कूल शिक्षा और साक्षरता विभाग ने राज्यों/ संघ राज्य क्षेत्रों
से स्कूलों में बच्िों की संरक्षा और सुरक्षा सुननश्चित करने के शलए स्कूल संरक्षा और सुरक्षा
पर ददिाननदेिों को लागू करने की बात दोहराई।

 उत्तर प्रदेि सरकार न ेददनांक 14.10.2024 को स्कूल शिक्षा और साक्षरता विभाग द्िारा
जारी ददनांक 01.10.2024 के ‘स्कूल सुरक्षा और संरक्षा संबंधी ददिाननदेि’ प्रसाररत ककए हैं।


*****
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��� ���$ �� ��	,�ह� �p� �� i������v�� ��
ह ��w	����� ���� ह2 �� children ��  ��+ safe
transportation arrange ��
� ��+@ ��, �� Juvenile Justice Act  ह2, A��� >��� 75 ��
ह
�ह�� ह2 ��, whoever having the actual charge of or control over a child abandons, abuses, exposes or willfully neglects a child or causes or procures a child to be assaulted, abandoned abused or exposed or neglected in a manner likely to cause such child unnecessary mental or physical suffering shall be punishable for a term. A�	� 0�, �
i������v�� during or after or before school hours. If it is found that the school which has actual charge or control over child when child is in school has willfully neglected and caused child unnecessary mental or physical suffering, it may be treated as violation of Juvenile Justice Act. 7��� ���,� 	� �� 0��� .�">�� ह2 :� 7� �� �|�� �� ��
4"�ह� �� ��
�ह� ह2@

DR. FAUZIA KHAN: Sir, while it is appreciated that such guidelines have been issued for schools, I would like to know as to how many States have actually responded to these rules, how many have implemented them and is there any plan to make these rules and guidelines legally binding particularly to   address   recurring   safety   challenges   like
inadequate infrastructure,
negligence in addressing bullying, lack of inclusivity for children with disabilities and failure to conduct regular safety audits? So, Sir, can the Minister please tell me whether you plan to incorporate occasional third party audit safety measures in schools?

SHRI JAYANT CHAUDHARY: Sir, through you, I would like to just give background because she has asked me a question on how legally tenable these guidelines are. The hon. Supreme Court, in Writ petition 136 and 874 of 2017, gave certain directions and para 8.5 (c) of our National Education Policy, 2020 mandates that all schools either private, Government or aided, must establish certain norms for safety and security. ��,
+�1�� �� ��7E��7=� ��  �ह� ह� ह	��
ह ��7E��7� 7*
, �� ह2@ 7���  ��'-��', ��
����� �	��� ��� .������ �� !�7sE ��7�� ह-, they have given certain guidelines in
this matter. And, most importantly, the National Disaster Management Authority had issued guidelines in February, 2017. The Ministry of Education and the NMDA are jointly working to ensure that these guidelines are fully implemented by States and UTs. And, as recently as 3rd October, 2024, the Joint Monitoring Committee of NDMA and the Ministry of Education had dialogues with the States to ensure that these guidelines are fully implemented. The JMC is a very powerful instrument and this was the sixteenth meeting that was held. I am trying to say that we are regularly monitoring working with the States. Of course, situation varies. But, guidelines have been communicated to 21
States. Some have adopted them in toto, some have adopted them according to the situation in the State. But, as all the hon. Members know that ‘Education’ is a ‘Concurrent’ subject, it is for the States and the UTs to fully implement these guidelines.
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0�, s� �ह6 ���+ ह-, �)s� �� �(���� 0�, s� ह-, A=ह6 �� !�� 	����� ok� �� ��
� ह2@ 	-�� �1
��ह ���� ��o� ह2 �� �� ������ +��
� ह��� ह2, ����� %� ���� �� ��
� ����E �� ��k�
�n!$ �� �!� ��� , A�	� A� ��
	$ �� As��घ� ��
� �
� ह2@ 	-
,� �"ह�� ��  0�, � 	� �� �
�
'�@ 	-�� "ह�� �� ��
ह ��o�@ 	- 	����
 	��� �� ��
ह ����� !�ह, ��� �� �� ��s�� �����
�
��1 �� ����� o(� 0�, � �� ���sE� ����� ह2, �
� �� A���  compliances �� �����4 �� �
����� �� ����� ह2? a�� A�	� a"ह���� ह��� ह2, �� 7�0����� ���� ह-? ...(���
��)...

�� �	�� ��ह: ��, �+ 0�, s�... ...(���
��)...

�� ��� ��ह: 	-
,� �"ह�� 	� ���� ��o�� %
� ह, �@ ...(���
��)...

MR. CHAIRMAN:   Nothing is going on record.  ...(Interruptions)...

�� �	�� ��ह: *

�� ��� ��ह:
,� �"ह�� 	� +� 	���� �� ���sE� ह2, A�� !�� 	���� �� ��
� ह2@
...(���
��)... ��, +� �� �ह6 ���
� ह2@ ...(���
��)...

MR. CHAIRMAN:   No; no.  ...(Interruptions)... Nothing is going on record, except what
Shri Arun Singh is saying. ...(Interruptions)... Please continue. ...(Interruptions)...

�� ��� ��ह: ��, 	- 7=ह� !2��� ���� ह, �@ ..(���
��)... �ह�� +� ह��� �n!� '�, %� "ह��
5,000 �n!� � �� ह-@ ..(���
��)... "ह�� ��
� ����E �� ���k
�� �ह6 �� ���� ह-@ ..(���
��)...

a�� %� �� ��+, 5�� 	�, ��s�� ����� �n!$ ��  ��"� ��  ��' �o�"�k �� �ह� ह2@

*
 Not recorded.
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...(���
��)... 	- 	����
 	��� �� ��
ह ����� !�ह, ��� �� ��s�� ����� �� �� ��
	$ ��
a"ह���� �� ह2, �n!$ ��  ��"� �� �,�� ��ह �� 7¡��� ��
� ह2 ... ...(���
��)...


MR. CHAIRMAN: Nothing is going on record. ...(Interruptions)...

�� ��� ��ह: 	- 	����
 	��� �� ��
ह �,?�� !�ह, ��� �� �
� %���  ���
ह a�>��� ह2 ��
5�� 0�, s�, �ह�� �� ��
	$ �� a"ह���� �� �1 ह2, A� �� ���4"�1 �� ��� ? ...(���
��)... 	-
�ह�� !�ह�� ह, � �� 	-
,� �"ह�� 	� �ह� ह, �, %� !��� ��o ����+@ ...(���
��)...


MR. CHAIRMAN: I know you are in crossfire. ...(Interruptions)... Hon. Minister, please.
...(Interruptions)... Nothing is going on record, except what the hon. Minister is saying.
...(Interruptions)...

�� ��
 ��
��: ��, ���">�� �� ���"6 a�(�,!� 	� ���� �� �"9
 ह2… …(���
��)...  	- �����
!�ह�� ह, � �� +�E�+	+ �� �� ��7E��7�� ह-, A���  �ह��� ��, +�E�+	+ statutory ��E� ह2@
...(���
��)...  +�E�+	+ �� ��7E��7�� �� 	����... ...(���
��)...


MR. CHAIRMAN: Don’t make it a public platform. ...(Interruptions)... Don’t make it a public platform. ...(Interruptions)... %�
ह �
� �� �ह� ह-?  Hon. Minister.
...(Interruptions)... Nothing, except what hon. Minister is saying, is going on record.  ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI JAYANT CHAUDHARY:   Sir, the NDMA is a statutory body and it has given
guidelines. What the hon. Member is referring to, it relates to the basic infrastructure facilities. And, construction must abide by the norms and guidelines set by the NDMA.
If there is any specific infringement of said guidelines, the hon. Member can bring it to our attention. We will take it up with the concerned State Government.

SHRI M. MOHAMED ABDULLA: Mr. Chairman, Sir, I would like to know whether the Union Government has conducted any awareness programme for school authorities and staff regarding the new safety guidelines. If so, the details of such programmes. Also, what steps are being taken to monitor adherence to these safety guidelines in schools, especially in rural areas and remote regions?
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MR. CHAIRMAN:   Very brief and focused question.

SHRI JAYANT CHAUDHARY:   I will give a brief reply,  Sir.  Hon. Member comes from
the State of Tamil Nadu. And, the State of Tamil Nadu has also notified our guidelines on 15/10/2024. And, this is pursuant to many attempts by the Ministry of Education to work proactively with the States and UTs. As recently as in August, 2024, we had another dialogue with all the States to ensure that monitoring and implementation is done firmly.

MR. CHAIRMAN:   Q.No.93.
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